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MARQUIS DOWNS AT BULLE ROCK
DISCUSSION ITEMS FOR BOARD MEETING
May 20, 2015

I. MINUTES - BOARD VOTE REQUIRED AND SIGNATURE
Draft minutes of the April 16, 2015 Board Meeting are enclosed for the review and
approval of the Board. [Front] SIGN SECOND PAGE

IIL. FINANCIAL AFFAIRS

A. Financial Statements as of March, 2015 [month #3 of 2015 fiscal year] are
included. [P1-P19]
Currently operating at $6,036.36 over budget
Utilities are running higher than projected due to electricity
Contracted Services running higher than projected due to timing of payments
Repairs and Maintenance are below budget.
Administrative under budget

B. BB&T Bank Statement [Operating Account] for the month of March 2015 is
included with this report. [P20-P25]

C. Monument Bank Statement [Reserve Account] for the month of March 2015 is
included with this report. [P26-P30]

IIL. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
Delinquency Action Report as of April 30, 2015, Delinquencies
currently at $46,304.52.
Please refer to your Executive Session Board package

IV, CONTRACTED SERVICES

A. Elevator
Maintenance — Schindler- 800-225-3123
Anniversary Date: March 15, 2016 (90 day notice)

B. HVAC
Blue Dot- 410-879-9696 Name changed to Fort Pitt Group
Anniversary Date: March 1, 2016

C. Cleaning
Andrea Cline - 410-303-5584

D. Exterminating
Northwest Pest Control- 800-884-5275
Anniversary Date (Month to Month - 30 day notice)

E. Entry System
Abingdon Lock- 410-515-2022

F. Fire Alarm Monitoring
The Town Group- 800-652-5276 or 800-606-7811
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MARQUIS DOWNS AT BULLE ROCK
DISCUSSION ITEMS FOR BOARD MEETING
May 20, 2015

CONTRACTED SERVICES [continued]

G. Sprinkler System
Simplex-Grinnell (#1873119) 800-727-5922

H. Fire Extinguishers
Simplex Grinnell

V. PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

A, Managing Agent
Zalco Realty, Inc. 301-495-6600

[1] List of maintenance items: Please note all of the repair projects that have occurred and
are occurring in both April and May.

Building 200 - Slow leak in sprinkler valve

Building 200 -- Completed Sprinkler Insulation project

Building 200 — Replaced battery on fire panel causing trouble alarm

Building 200 and 202 — Domestic Water backflow inspection — Failed due to bad check valve
Building 201 — Sprinkler Valve Leak causing water damage and water collection on carpet
Building 201 — Door Closer Repair

Building 201 — Install Key lock box

Building 201 — Complete water damage repairs due to frozen sprinkler pipe

Building 201 and 203 - Domestic Water backflow inspection

Building 202 — Repair water damage from roof leak on 4™ floor

Building 203 — Window leak

Building 203 — Complete water damage repairs due to frozen sprinkler pipe

Building 204 — Flashing repair in rear vestibule causing water damage throughout
Building 207 — Elevator Light repaired

Multiple Buildings - Roof inspection and replacement of shingles

Multiple Buildings — Replaced 3 batteries for Emergency Lights

All Buildings — Carpets Cleaned

[2] Domestic Water Backtlow inspection — Buildings 200 and 202 share an underground vault
where the backflow inspection is being done. The inspection failed, due to a bad check valve
(rusted out). Tt will need to be repaired. Buildings 201 and 203 share an underground vault as
well. Inspection for 201 and 203 due 5/20/15. The later buildings have a more modern backflow
valve that is not underground.




[3] The Board needs to vote on if and when they intend to insulate the sprinkler pipes in
Buildings 201 and 203. The notes from Bruce Shelton are enclosed.

[4] 1 was asked to follow up on Verizon phone lines in each building. Each building has three
lines. One for the elevator, and two for the fire panel. Each line runs approximately $35/month.

410-939-9779 is both Building 203 and 207
410-939-2691 is Building 201
410-939-2071 is Building 202
410-939-2676 is Building 200
410-939-1328 is Building 205
410-939-1012 is Building 204

[5] Reserve Advisors have completed the Reserve Study: Is there any discussion

Quick notes:
I A potential deficit in reserves will occur by 2020 at the current rate using the identified
reserve expenditures. We have been funding $12,429.00 per month
2. Our budget proposes $14,400.00 per month
3. The Reserve Study is suggesting $27,500.00 per month representing a 5% increase in the
total operating budget.
4. The initial large expense in 2016 would be replacing all hallway carpets and painting,




MARQUIS DOWNS AT BULLE ROCK
DISCUSSION ITEMS FOR BOARD MEETING
May 20, 2015

B. Legal
Whiteford Taylor Preston

See above in Section III, Accounts Receivable

C. Audit
Strauss & Associates
Engaged for 2014

D. Insurance

Nationwide- Simmerer Insurance (P#-ACP-BPHK5112991903)
301-386-0900 2/13/16

E. Board Matters (For the Board Minutes)




Minutes of Condo Board — April 16, 2015

Meeting called to order at 6:00 p.m., with Mary Lou Beeck, John Blische, Keith Emanuel and
Dorothy Reilly in attendance.

Executive Session

Keith reported that the attorney has been directed to get a judgment against our largest debtor.
Garnishment of rent will continue on that account.

Relative to old move-out fees, Board has agreed to write off small balances — under $600 — of
those who have not lived here for two years or more,

Regular Session

Minutes from the March meeting were approved and signed.

Keith related that the HOA board decision on community sidewalks in front of homes (not
including condos) — initially deemed the responsibility of homeowners — will be re-examined in
the near future. The final decision may have impact on the condos. Keith had asked our attorney
to look into the sidewalk issue. He recommends a presentation be made to the HOA, asking them
to be responsible for the condo sidewalks as well as neighborhood walks.

Keith also asked the attorney about the 100 per cent payment of monthly dues to HOA. The
attorney gave his opinion that condo association acts as a collector for the HOA and would
probably be responsible for collection of monthly fees for HOA based on his experience that the
“master association” would be favored in court of law.

In addition, the declaration indicates condo association is responsible for condo parking lots.
Keith was asked to get a copy of declaration so stating. John questioned why other overflow lots
in the community are being maintained by HOA funds, whereas condo lots are not covered. The
answer was that the original plat had taken all that into consideration.

Bruce Shelton reported his completion of sprinkler pipe insufation job at building 200 where 900
feet of pipe was covered. Only a few miscellaneous sprinkler parts remain to be installed.
Complications ensued with sprinkler rings falling out relative to the initial poor installation: holes
drilled too large, fit not tight, resulting in sprinkler rings having to be removed from ceilings.
Extra labor charges resulted due to need for scheduling work when residents could be at home (2
men needed for 2 days to reinstall sprinkler rings throughout the 4” floor).

At this point there would still be water in the sprinkler head near the outside of the sheds of units
on the 4" floor. Bruce is waiting for Simplex-Grinnel to see if that head can be relocated away
from cold. Bruce recommends relocating that sprinkler head. Also, attics are sectioned off above
the 4 condos, with sunny units having much warmer attic space above them. Bruce is looking
into a possible means of circulating warmth to north side. He also recommends reducing amount
of air flow through the soffits into attic — or possibly adding insulation there. Price per building is
$9660 for building 200 for only the work already completed, which does not include soffit wotk
or pipe relocation. Bruce will send a final report to Keith and will submit a proposal for work to
be done at 201 and 203.




Board feels a letter and report to Ryan Homes is in order, even though Bruce does not see
anything that would have been against code at the time the buildings were constructed (at that
time code was somewhat lax relative to temperature and construction). Qur attorney could look
at the facts of the situation and determine if there could be a legal claim against Ryan. Keith will
get the damage reports from the 3 buildings and send to attorney.

Repairs and Maintenance:

1. Keith received report of a trip hazard at 207 front sidewalk. Initial estimate to replace
one section was $5,000. Thus, all sidewalk issues will be deferred due to budgetary
constraints as well as unresolved decision by HOA board regarding sidewalks.

2. Regarding building 204 problem with wet walls in rear vestibule, Board is awaiting
Tony’s proposal to direct storm runoff away from foundation.

3. As to dryer vent repairs, an e-mail was received from a unit owner, stating his assertion
that exterior vent repairs (“exterior maintenance™) should be the responsibifity of the
condo association and not the homeowner. There is nothing in the bylaws requiring folks
to repair their vent covers, Debate ensued, resulting in a decision by the Board to
consider including the responsibility of the condo association paying for such repairs in
next year’s budget. Fourth floor vent repairs will be deferred until next year as well.

Financial statements show current expenses running $7065 over budget, with water and sewer up
and sprinkler inspections being higher than budgeted. Hope is that these will even out during the
billing calendar year. A spate of elevator repairs have been costly. Repair and maintenance are
below budget, however, and will be examined to determine how nuch below budget and how it
will offset the over-budget expenses.

Relative to water damage in 201 and 203, Duraclean is finishing up work in those buildings, and
Nationwide will be finalizing the claim soon.

Zalco annual engineering inspection of the buildings noted the following:
1. Emergency lights need replacement batteries, which will be addressed.
2. “Siamese” connections for fire department need to be cleaned. Tony’s will be asked to
do this job.
3. Sprinkler systems backflow feature have never been inspected. Keith will get a price
from plumber.

Meeting was adjourned at 8:52 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,
Dorothy Reilly
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MARQUIS DOWNS CONDOMINIUM

Financial Report

MARCH 2015

COMMITMENT TO SERVICE SINCE 1971

8701 GEORGIA AVENUE SILVER SPRING, MARYLAND 20910-3713 (301) 495-6600 FAX (301)495-4160




Report: ZRI|_BALSTS MARQUIS DOWNS CONDOMINIUM Page: 1
ENTITY: 613 Balance Sheet Date: 4/15/2015
= March 31, 2015
ZALED
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
1002-000  CASH - OPERATING BB&T 52,399.30
1030000  CASH - PETTY CASH 500.00
TOTAL OPERATING FUNDS 52,399,30
RESERVE FUNDS
1040-633  MONUMENT BANK MM 127,642.75
TOTAL RESERVE FUNDS 127,642.75
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
1220-000  CONDO FEES RECEIVABLE 16,808.01
1225000  HOA FEES RECEIVABLE 22,675.80
1242-000  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REC. 1,126.30
1280-000  OTHER FEES RECEIVABLE 6,005.85
1285-014  ACGCTS.REC-PRIOR OWNERS 7,224.00
1295000  ALLOW. FOR DOUBTFUL ACCTS (35,398.00)
TOTAL ACCOUNTS RECEIV. 18,443,96
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 198,986.01
OTHER ASSETS
1650-000  PREPAID INSURANCE 4,744.38
TOTAL OTHER ASSETS 4,744.38
TOTAL ASSETS 203,730.39
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES
2100-010  ACCRUED EXPENSES 24,024.38
2120-000  PREPAID CONDO. FEES 8,366.13
2122-000  PREPAID HOA FEES 1344679
2125000  PREPAID SPC. ASSESS. FEES 9.18
2200-000  AGCOUNTS PAYABLE -OTHERS 5.00
2495029  DUE TO BULLE ROCK 9,077.43
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITY 55,428.91
MEMBERS' EQUITY
RESERVE EQUITY 127 842.75
4140-000  CURR. YR EXCESS/DEFICIT (6,036.36)
4150000  UNAPPROP. MEMBERS EQUITY 26,695.08
TOTAL MEMBERS' EQUITY 148,301.48
TOTAL LIAB & EQUITY 203,730.39




Report:
|ENTITY:

5100-000

5300-000
5310-020

5830-000
5836-000
5844-000
5848-000
5850-000

5985-000
59985-010

7750-000
7780-000

ZRI_STOPWMBG
613

INCOME

CONDOMINIUM FEES

CONDO, FEE - POTENTIAL

TOTAL CONDO. FEES

HOA FEES

HOA ASSESSMENTS
DELINQUENCY- EST MTHLY

TOTAL HOA FEES

OTHER INCOME
INTEREST iINCOME
LATE FEES
LEGAL FEES
MISCELLANEOUS
MOVE-INMOVE-OUT FEE

TOTAL OTHER INCOME

TOTAL INCOME

TRANSFERS

TRANSFERS TO RESERVE

TRANSFER RESERVE INTEREST

TOTAL TRANSFERS

TOTAL AVAILABLE

EXPENSES

UTILITIES

ELECTRICITY
WATER & SEWER

TOTAL UTILITIES

CONTRACTED SERVICES

MARQUIS DOWNS CONDOMINIUM

Page: 1
Statement of Operations Date: 411512015
For the Period Ended March 31, 2015

20,944.00  20,944.00 62,832.00 B2,832.00  251,328.00
20,944.00  20,944.00 62,832.00 62,832.00  251,328.00
26429.76  26,430.00 79,289.28 79,287.00  317,157.00
0.00 {628.00) 0.00 {1,884.00} {7,540.00)
2642976  25,802.00 79,289.28 77,403.00  309,617.00
81.78 104.00 171.26 314.00 1,250.00
75.10 0.00 80.10 180.00 720.00
0.00 150.00 0.00 450.00 1,800.00
50.00 67.00 300.00 201.00 800.00
250.00 417.00 250,00 1,2561.00 5,000.00
456.88 798.00 811.36 2,396.00 9,570.00
47,830.64  47,544.00 142,932.64 142,631.00  570,515.00
(1,200.00)  (1,200.00) {3,600.00) (3,600.00)  (14,200.00)
{81.78) 0.00 (171.26) 0.00 0.08
{1,281.78)  {1,200.00) {3,771.26) (3,600.00)  (14,400.00)
46,548.86  46,344.00 139,161.38 139,031.00  556,115.00
2,506.48 1,584.00 7.427.26 4,752.00 19,008.00
2,860.00 4,117.00 12,850.52 12,346.00 48,399.00
5,356.48  5,701.00 20,277.78 17,098.00  68,407.00




Report:
ENTITY:

7623-000
7845-000
7645-001
7655-000
7661-000
7662-000
7670-000
7690-000

7120-000
7160-000
7215-000
7220-000

7515-000

6545-000

6600-000

6115-000
6125-000
6129-000
6220-000
6245-000
6246-000
6255-000
6265-000
6280-001

ZRI_STOPWMBG
613

CLEANING CONTRACT
ELEVATOR

ELEVATOR INSPECTIONS
EXTERMINATING

FIRE SYSTEM MONITOR
FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM
HVAC

LANDSCAPING

TOTAL CONTRACGTED SERV.

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

BUILDING R & M

ELEVATOR REPAIRS & MAINT.

HYAC R & M
INSURANCE REIMB/DEDUCT.

TOTAL REPAIRS & MAINT

MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES

LIGHTING SUPPLIES

TOTAL MAINT. SUPPLIES

INSURANCE

PROPERTY & LIABILITY

TOTAL INSURANCE

TAXES & LICENSES

INCOME TAXES

TOTAL TAXES &% LICENSES

ADMINISTRATIVE

AUDIT FEE
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE
BAD DEBRT EXPENSE

HOA FEES

LEGAL

LEGAL ~ COLLECTIONS
MANAGEMENT FEES
MISCELLANEQUS

OFFICE EXPENSES

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE

MARQUIS DOWNS CONDOMINIUM Page: 2
Statement of Operations Date: 4/15/2015
For the Period Ended March 31, 2015
1,400.00 1,563.00 4,200.00 4,683.00 18,750.00
233126  2,112.00 6,445.27 6,334.00  25347.00
0.00 0.0G 0.00 0.60 1,100.00
0.00 167.00 490,00 497.00 2,000.00
733.00 275.00 1,435.14 821.00 3,205.00
0.00 212.00 3,188.38 641.00 2,549.00
0.00 0.06 1,377.50 813.00 2,900.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00
4,464.25  4,329.00 17,136.29 13,789.00 56,441.00
100.00 1,333.00 950,47 4,003.00 16,000.00
1,448.38 417.00 2,027.53 1,251.00 5,000.00
0.00 317.00 0.60 951.00 3,800.00
(6,777.11) 0.00 (4,893.33) 5,000.00 5,000.00
(5,228.73)  2,067.00 (1,915.33) 11,205.00  29,300.00
33047 20.00 330,47 70.00 250.00
330.47 20,00 330,47 70.00 250.00
3,832.41 3,042.00 9,619.08 9,130.00  36,500.00
3,832.4 3,042.00 9,819.08 9,130.00  36,500.00
0.00 18.00 0.00 56.00 200.00
0.00 16.00 0.00 56.00 200.00
0.00 0.00 3,600.00 2,600.00 2,600.00
0.00 0.00 22.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 167.00 0.00 501,00 2,000.00
26,420.00  26,430.00 79,287.00 79,287.00  317,157.00
0.00 500.00 327.50 1,500.00 6,000.00
1,081.00 1,167.00 2,086.07 3,501.00 14,000.00
1,730.00 1,730.00 5,180.00 5100.00  20,760.00
119.00 83.00 119.00 253.00 1,000.00
162.02 83.00 551.75 253.00 1,000.00
29,521.02  30,160.00 90,583.32 93,085.00  364,517.00




Report: ZRI_STOPWMBG
ENTITY: 613

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

CAPITAL INPROVEMENTS

83562-000 INSULATION
8460-000 RESERVE STUDY

TOTAL CAPITAL IMF‘ROVEME‘NTS

TOTAL EXPENSES

CASH FLOW

MARQUIS DOWNS CONDOMINIUM

Statement of Operations

For the Period Ended March 31, 2015

Page:
Date:

3
41156/2015

38,275.90  45,335.00 136,231.61 144,433.00  556,115.00
8,444.26 0.00 6,444.26 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 2,621.87 0.00 0.00
6,444.26 0.00 8,966.13 0,00 0.00
4472016 4533500 145,197.74 144,433.00  556,115.00
1,828.70  1,009.00 (6,036.36) 0.00

{5,402.00)

N




Report:
ENTITY:

1002-000
1030-000
1040-633

ZRI_CASH
B13

MARQUIS DOWNS CONDOMINIUM Page: 1

Cash Report Date: 4/15/2015
March 31, 2015

CASH - OPERATING BB&T 22,753.52 52,399.30
CASH -~ PETTY CASH 0.00 500.00
MONUMENT BANK MM 1,281.78 127,642.75

Total Cash 24,035.30 180,542.05




Report:
ENTITY:

3170-000
3255-000

ZR|_RESERVE
613

REPLACEMENT RESERVE
INT. EARNED-RESERVE ACCTS

Tofal Reserves

MARQUIS DOWNS CONDOMINIUM

Reserve Report
March 31, 2015

1,200.00
81.78

1,281.78

Page:
Date:

127,382.56
260.19

127,642.75

1
4/15/2015




Date: 4/15/2015 Zalco Realty, Inc. Page: 1
ENTITY: 613 MARQUIS DOWNS CONDOMINIUM
Schedule of Expenses
03/15 - 0315
Date - Account Account Classification” - Payee or Explanation ‘Ref. #  Type Amaunt
3/30/2015 6125-000 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE 10967 3/12/2015 ZALCO REALTY, INC, 016617 AP 18.00
3/30/2015 6125-000 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE 10987 3/12/2015 ZALCO REALTY, INC. 016617 AP 35.00
3/30/2015 6125-000 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE 10887 3/12/2015 ZALCO REALTY, INC. 016617 AP 16.00
3/30/2015  6125-000  ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE 10987 3/12/2015 ZALGO REALTY, INC, 016617 AP 50.00
3/31/2015 6125-000 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE RCLS 6125 TO 6265 PRR331 JE -119.00
3/30/2015 6220-000 HOA FEES 10976 3/19/2015 BULLE ROCK 016617 AP 26,429.00
2/28/2015 6220-000  HOA FEES ACCRUE MTHLY EXP FOR HOA FEES 2/15 PAR301 JE -26,429.00
3/31/2015 6220-000 HCA FEES RCLS 6220 TO 4150 PRR331 JE 26,429.00
. 3/30/2018  6245-000 LEGAL 10958 3/11/2015 WHITEFORD TAYLOR & 016617 AP 114.00
2/28/2015 6245-000 LLEGAL ACCRUE EXP AT 2/2015 PAR301 JE -114.00
3/30/2015 6246-000 LEGAL - COLLECTIONS 10958 3/11/2015 WHITEFORD TAYLOR & 016617 AP 670.00
3/30/2015 6246-000  LEGAL - COLLEGTIONS 10967 3/12/2015 ZALCO REALTY, INC. 016617 AP 20.00
2i28/2015 6246-000 LEGAL - COLLECTIONS ACCRUE EXP AT 2/2015 PAR301 JE -670.00
3/31/2015 6246-000 LEGAL - COLLECTIONS ACCRUE EXPENSES AT 3/31/15 PAR302 E 1,061.00
3/30/2015 6255-000 MANAGEMENT FEES 10971 31772015 ZALCO REALTY, INC. 016617 AP 1,730.00
3/31/2015 6285-000 MISCELLANEOUS RCLS 6125 TQ 6265 PRR331 E 119.00
3/30/2015 6280-001  OFFICE EXPENSES 10960 3/11/2015 NEIGHBORHOOD LINK, 016617 AP 120.00
3/31/2015 6280-001 QOFFICE EXPENSES RCLS 6285 TO 6280-001 FRR331 JE 37.60
3/31/2015  6280-001 QFFICE EXPENSES RCLS 6280 TO 6280-001 FRR331 JE 4.42
3/30/2015 6285-000 POSTAGE 10967 3/12/2015 ZALCO REALTY, INC. 016617 AP 24.00
3/30/2015 6285-000 POSTAGE 10880 3/26/2015 ZALCO REALTY, INC. 016617 AP 13.60
3/31/2015 6285000 POSTAGE RCLS 6285 TC 5280-001 PRR331 JE -37.60
3/30/2015 6290-000 PRINTING & DUPLICATING 10980 3/26/2015 ZAL.CO REALTY, INC. 016617 AP 4.42
3/31/2015  6290-000 PRINTING & DUPLICATING RCLS 6290 TO 5280-001 PRR331 JE “4.42
3/30/2015  §545-000 PROPERTY & LIABILITY 10956 3/4/2015 NATIONWIDE INSURANCE 016617 AP 5,119.89
3/31/2015 6545-000 PROPERTY & LIABILITY ADJINS TO MTHLY AMT PER CALC PRR331 JE -1,287.48
3/30/2015  7120-000 BUILDING R & M 10974 3/19/2015 DANIEL H. DONOVAN 016617 AP 100.00
3/31/2015  7160-000 ELEVATOR REPAIRS & MAINT. ACCRUE EXPENSES AT 3/31/15 PAR302 JE 1,448.38
3/30/2015  7200-000 GARAGE 10959 3/11/2015 BLUE DOT SERVICES 016617 AP 659.00
3/30/2015 7200-000 GARAGE 10964 3/12/2015 BRUCE HENRY SHELTON 016617 AP 338.50
3/30/2015 7200-000 GARAGE 10968 3/12/2015 SIMPLEX GRINNELL 016617 AP 990.14
3/30/2015  7200-000 GARAGE 10972 3/17/2015 BLUE DOT SERVICES 016817 AP 203.00
3/30/2015  7200-000 GARAGE 10969 3/17/2015 DURACLEAN SERVICES, 016617 AP 4,737.98
3/30/2015  7200-000 GARAGE 10968 3/17/2015 DURACLEAN SERVICES, 016617 AP 4,797.45
2/28/2015 7200-000 GARAGE ACCRUE EXP AT 2/2015 PAR30D1 JE -69.00
2/28/2015 7200-000 GARAGE ACCRUE EXP AT 2/2015 PAR301 JE -338.50
2/28/2015 7200-000 GARAGE ACCRUE EXP AT 2/2015 PAR301 JE -980.14
3/31/2015  7200-000 GARAGE RCLS 7200 TO 7220 PRR331 JE -9,828.41
3/30/2015  7220-000 INSURANCE REIMB/DEDUCT. 10862 3/11/2015 SIMPLEX GRINNELL 016617 AP 486.14
3/30/2015 7220000  INSURANCE REIMB/DEDUCT. 10977 3/24/2015 KEITH EMANUEL 018617 AP 82.00
3/30/2015  7220-000 INSURANCE REIMB/DEDUCT. 10978 3/26/2015 DURACLEAN SERVICES, 016617 AP 5,167.19
3/30/2015  7220-000 INSURANCE REIMB/DEDUCT. 10978 3/26/2015 DURACLEAN SERVICES, 016617 AP 4,447.09
3/20/2015 7220-000 INSURANCE REIMB/DEDUCT. DC19309 Cash Recpt NON-TENANT 041458 CM -37,259.35
2/28/2015 7220-000 INSURANCE REIMB/DEDUCT.  ACCRUE EXP AT 2/2015 PAR301 JE -4886.14
3/31/2015  7220-000 INSURANCE REIMB/DEDUCT. ACCRUE EXPENSES AT 3/31/15 PAR302 JE 9,635.41
3/31/2015  7220-000 INSURANCE REIMB/DEDUCT. ACCRUE EXPENSES AT 3/31/15 PAR302 JE 1,422.14
3/31/2015 7220000  INSURANCE REIMB/DEDUCT.  RCLS 7200 TO 7220 PRR331 JE 9,828.41
3/31/2015 7515-000 LIGHTING SUPPLIES ACCRUE EXPENSES AT 3/31/15 PAR302 JE 33047
3/30/20156  7623-000 CLEANING CONTRACT 10955 3/4/2015 SUSAN ANDREA CLINE 016617 AP 1,400.00
3/30/2015 7645000  ELEVATOR 10966 3/12/2015 VERIZON 016617 AP 88.37
3/30/2015 7645000  ELEVATOR 10973 3117/2015 VERIZON 016617 AP 117.99
3/30/2015 7645000 ELEVATOR 10973 3/17/2015 VERIZON 016817 AP 114.59
3/30/2016 7645-000 ELEVATOR 10975 3/19/2015 VERIZON 016617 AP 246.86
3/30/2015 7645-000 ELEVATOR 10875 3/18/2015 VERIZON 016617 AP 114.59
3/31/2015  7645-000 ELEVATOR ACCRUE EXPENSES AT 3/31/15 PAR302 JE 1,648.85
3/30/2015  7655-000  EXTERMINATING 10961 3/11/2015 NORTHWEST TERMITE & 016617 AP 490.00
2/28/2015  7655-000  EXTERMINATING ACCRUE EXP AT 2/2015 PAR301 JE -490.00
3/30/2015  7661-000 FIRE SYSTEM MONITOR 10965 3/12/2015 TOWN SECURITY INC. 016617 AP 621.00
3/30/2015  7661-000  FIRE SYSTEM MONITOR 10965 3/24/2015 TOWN SECURITY ING. 016617 AP -621.00
3/30/2015  7661-000 FIRE SYSTEM MONITOR 10965 3/24/2015 TOWN SECURITY INC. 016617 AP 112.00
3/30/2015  7661-000  FIRE SYSTEM MONITOR 10979 3/26/2015 TOWN SEGURITY ING. 016617 AP 621.00




Date: 4/15/2015 Zalco Realty, Inc. Page; 2
ENTITY: 613 MARQUIS DOWNS CONDOMINIUM
Schedule of Expenses
03/15 - 03/15

Date ~  Account Account Classification “Payes of Explanation Ref.# Type.. . Amount
3/30/2015  7750-000 ELECTRICITY 10954 3/4/2015 BGE-BALTIMORE GAS & 016617 AP 336.82
3/30/2015  7750-000 ELECTRICITY 10954 3/4/2015 BGE-BALTIMORE GAS & 016617 AP 44243
3/30/2015 7750-000 ELECTRICITY 10954 3/4/2015 BGE-BALTIMORE GAS & 016617 AP 316.73
3/30/2015 7750-000  ELECTRICITY 10954 3/4/2015 BGE-BALTIMORE GAS & 016617 AP 442.43
3/30/2015  7750-000 ELECTRICITY 10954 3/4/2015 BGE-BALTIMORE GAS & 016617 AP 392.14
3/30/2015 7750-000 ELECTRICITY 10954 3/4/2015 BGE-BALTIMORE GAS & 0166817 AP 442.43
3/30/2015  7750-000 ELECTRICITY 10954 3/4/2015 BGE-BALTIMORE GAS & 016817 AP 457.50
330/2015  7750-000 ELECTRICITY 10963 3/11/2015 VERIZON 016617 AP 83.89
2/28/2015  7750-000 ELECTRICITY ACCRUE EXP AT 2/2015 PAR301 JE -2,830.00
2/28/2015 7750-000  ELECTRICITY ACCRUE EXP AT 2/2015 PAR301 JE -83.89
313172015 7750-000 ELECTRICITY ACCRUE EXPENSES AT 3/31/15 PAR302 JE 2,506.00
3/31/2015 7780-000 WATER & SEWER ACCRUE WATER EXP AT 315 PAR302 JE 2,850.00
3/30/2015  8352-000 INSULATION 10957 3/4/2015 MICHAEL LYNN SWAIN JR 016617 AP 3,222.13
313172015 B352-000 INSULATION ACCRUE EXPENSES AT 3/31/15 PAR302 JE 3,222.13

[ TotalAmount: -~ 4472074
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MARQUIS DOWNS CONDOMINIUM
PROPERTY NO. 613
OPEN INVOICE LIST
AS MARCH 31, 2015

TOTAL OPEN INVOICES

0.00
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MARQUIS DOWNS AT BULLE ROCK CONDO INC
C/0 ZALCO REALTY INC - JANE P CLARK
8701 GEORGIA AVE BTE 340

SILVER SPRING MD 20810-3727

Your account statement otact us

For 03/31/2015 {800) BANK-BBT or

(800) 226-5228

(X BBT.com

Optimize Your Cash Flow with BB&T

With a legacy*dating back to 1872, BB&T has bacome one of the natlon's largest and soundest financial institutions, primarily by
investing In the strength of our relationships. We recognize you have goals that are unique to your business, and we take the time to
learn about your organization so we can provide solutions that best meet your needs - while heiping you improve efficiency and better
rmanage your operations. We help business owners like you face cash flow chaltenges from every direction:

»  Accelerate Receivables - Manage Incoming Cash

s Control B Extend Payables - Manage Outgolng Cash

+  Leverage Credit & Optimize Cash - Manage Cash Needs 8 Excess

To find out more, contact your local Relationship Manager for detalls.

© 2015, Branch Banking and Trust Company.
All rights reserved,
Brarnch Banking and Trust Company, Member FDIC.

# BUSINESS ANALYZED CHECKING 0005157985148

Account summary :

Your previous balence as of 02/27/2015 $65,517.81

Checks - 87,764.20

Other withdrawals, deblts and service charges - 0,00

Deposits, credits and interest +92,087.76

Your new balance as of 03/31/2015 - - - e $69,84137. - o

Checks L

DATE CHECK # AMOUNT(4} DATE CHECK # AMOUNT(S) DATE CHECK # AMOUNT{E)
03/05 10942 3677 03/23 10957 3,222.13 0319 10968 990.14
03/02  *10945 1,730.00 03/ 10958 784.00 03/24 10969 9,535.41
03/02  *10947 | 460.47 03/18 10959 69,00 03/20 10970 1,200,00
03/06 10948 | 135,00 03/27 10960 120.00 03/26  *10972 293,00
03/02  *10950 N7 1,377.50 03/16 10961 490.00 03/27 10973 232,58
03/03 10957 { 2,521.87 03/17 10962 486,14 03/24 10974 100.00
03/13 10852 | 356.59 03/19 0963 83.89 03/26 10975 36145
03/10 10853 ] 26,429.00 03/17 10964 338,50 03/26 10876 26,429.00
03/16 10954 2,830.48 Q3/20 *10966 8837 03/25 10977 &2.00
03/13 10855 1,400.00 03/13 10967 163,00 03/27  *10980 18.02
03/13 10956 £,119.89

* |Indicates a skip In sequentlat check numbers above this item Total checks = $87,764.20

0001880 ®PAGET OF 10
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MARQUIS DOWNS AT BULLE ROCK CONDO INC
C/0 ZALCO REALTY INC - JANE P CLARK
8701 GEORGIA AVE STE 300

SILVER SPRING MD 20810-3727

Your account statement Contact us

For 03/31/2015 pRsg (800) BANK-BBT or

oY (800) 226-5228

:_".f?_:f BBT.com

Optimize Your Cash Flow with BB&T

“ With a legacy dating ‘back to 1872, BB&T has become one of the natlon's largest and soundest financial institutions, primarity by
Investing in the strength of our relationships, We recognize you have goals that are unique to your business, and we take the time to
learn about your organization so we can provide solutions that best meet your needs - white heiping you improve efficiency and better
manage your operations, We help business owners like you face cash flow challenges from every direction:

+  Accelerate Recelvables - Manage Incoming Cash
+  Control & Extend Payables - Manage Qutgoing Cash
*  Leverage Credit & Optimize Cash - Manage Cash Needs & Excess

To find out more, contact your local Retationship Manager for detalls.

© 2015, Branch Banking and Trust Company.
All rights reserved,
Branch Banking and Trust Company, Member FDIC,

B BUSINESS ANALYZED CHECKING 0005157995148

Account sumimary
Your previous balance as of 02/27/2015 $65,517.81

. Checks - 87,764.20
Other withdrawals, deblts and service charges - 0,00
Deposits, credits and Interest +92,087.76
Your new balance asof 03/31/2015 - - . - =%$6984137 - oo o
Checks o ‘
DATE CHECK #  AMOUNT($) DATE CHECK # AMOUNT($) DATE CHECK # AMOUNT(S)
03/05 10942 f 316.77 03/23 10957 3,22213 03/19 10968 990.14
03/02 10945 ! 1,730.00 03/17 10958 784,00 03/24 106868 9,535.41
03/02 *10947 V| 460.47 03/18 10859 69.00 03/20 10970 1,200.00
03/06 10948 \':v:" [ 135.00 03/27 10960 120.00 gd/26 *10972 £93.00
03/02  *10950 N7/ 1,377.50 03/16 10961 490,00 D3/27 10973 232.58
03/03 10951 i 2,521.87 03,17 10962 486.14 03/24 10974 100.00
03/13 10952 f 356,59 (0319 10963 83.89 03/26 10975 361,45
03/10 10953 ] 26,429.00 03/ 10964 338,50 03/26 10876 26,429.00
03/16 10954 2,830.48 03/20 *10966 88,37 03/25 10077 82.60
03/13 10955 1,400.00 0313 10967 163.00 03/27 * 10980 18,02
03/13 10856 5,119.88
* Indicates a skip in sequential check numbers above this item Totaichecks - = $87,764.20

ooo1880 " PAGE T OF 10
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For general questions/comments or to tepart errors about your staterant or account,
please call BB&T Phone?4 at 1-800-BANK BBT (1-B00-226-5228) 24 hours a day, 7
days aweek, BB&T Phone24 Cllent Service Assoclates are available 1o assist you from
6 am. until midnight ET. You may alse contact your local BB&T financlal center. To
{ocate a BR&Y financial center in your area, pleasa visit BBT.com.

Electronle fund transfers
I case of arrors ar questions about your electronie fund transfers, If you think your
statement or recaipt is wrong or If you need more informatlon airout a sransfer on the
statement of recelpt, contact us as scon as possible. Yol may writa to us at the
following address:

BBAT Llabitity Risk Management

P.O. Box 896

Wilson, NC 278940996
You rray also catl BB&T Phone2d at 1-BD0-BANK BBT or visit your locat BB&T
financial center. We must hear from you no later than sixty {60) days after we sent
you the FIRST staternent on which tha error or problem appeared. Please provide the
followlny nformation: - )
B Your name and account number
®  Describe the error or transfer you are unsure about, and explain in detall why

you befieve this Is an error of why you noed rmore informatlan
¥ The dollar smount of the suspacted error
we will Investigate your complaint/concern and promptly take corrective action. If we
take tmote than ten (10) business days to cornptete our lvestigation, your account will
be credited for the amourt yau think Is I error, minus a maximum of $50 if we havea
reasonable basis to belleve that an unauthorized alectronlc fund fransfer has otcurred,
This will provide you with access to your funds during the tltme I takes us to complete
our Investigation, You may have no liability for unauthorized Cheek Card purchases,
subject to the terms and conditions |n the current BB&T Electronlc Fuad Transfer
Agresment and Disclosures,  If you have arranged for direct deposiis) to your
avcount, please call BB&T Phonel4 at 1-800-BANK BET to verify that a deposit has
been made,

If your petiodic statement shows transfers that you did not make, tell us at ence. If
you da not inform s within sixty (60) days sfter the statement was malled to you,
you may not get back eny money you lost after sixty (60) days, This will occur ¥f we
can prove that we could have stopped someone from taking the money if you had
Informed Us In time. IF a good reason kept you from infarming us, we will sxtend the
tima parlods,

Important information about your Constant Credit Account
Once advances are made from your Constant Credit Accourst, ah INTEREST CHARGE

Questions, comments or errors?

Member FAC

will sutomaticalty be imposed an the account's outstanding "Average dally balanca.”

The INTEREST CHARGE is calculated by applying the "Dally periodic rate” to the

“average dally balance” of your account [lncluding current transactions) and
muttiplylng this figiire by the number of days inl thé billing cycle, To get the "Average
dally beiance,” we take the beglnning account balance each day, add any haw
advances of deblts, and subdract any payments or credits end the last unpald
INTEREST CHARGE, This gives us the dally batance, Then we add all of the dally
balances for tha billing cy:le and divide the total by the number of days in the blling
cycie. This ghves us the " Average dally balance.”

pilling rights summary ,
tncase of errors or quastions about your Censtant Cradit statement
f you think your statement I incorrect, or If you need more information about &
Constant Credit transaction on your statement, please calt 1-800-BANK BBT or visit
your local BBET financlal center, To dispute & payment, please write to us on a
separate sheet of paper at the following address:
BankCard Services Division
P.0. Box 200
Wilsen, NC 27894-0200
We must hear from you no later than sixty (60) days after we sent you the FIRST
statement op which the error o problem appeared. You may telephone s, but dalng
so will not preserve your Hghts, In your letter, please provide the following
Information:
®  Your name and account number
¥  Doscribe the arror of transfer you are unslire about, and explain In datall why
you belteve ths is an etror or why you nited more Infermation
B Thadollar amount of the suspected error
During our Investigation process, you are not responsivle for paying any amount In

question; you are, however, obligated to pay the ltems on your staternient that ar¢ not”

In question, While we Investigate your questlon, we cannet report you a3 delinquent
or taxe any actlon to collect tha amount in question. ‘

Mail-in deposits .

I you wish to rait a deposit, please send a deposit teket and check to your local BBET
financlal center. Visit BBT.com to locate the BBAT financial center closest to you.,
Please do not send cash.

Change of address
if you need to change your address, please vislt yout local BBET financlal canter or call
BB&T Phone24 at 1-BO0-BAMK BBT (1-800.226-5228),

How to Recondile Your Account

Outstanding Checks and Other Debits (Section A)

1. List the new balance of your account from your Jatest statement here:

Date/Check # - Amount Dato/Checlk# - Arnount

2. Record any outstanding debits {checks, check card purchases, AT
withdrawals, electronic transactions, 3¢} In section A, Record
the transaction date, the check number or type of debit and the

debit amount. Add up atl of the debits, and enter the sum here:

3, Subtract the amount In line 2 above from the amaeurt i ne 1
above and enter the total here:

4. Record any outstanding credits in section 8, Record the transaction
date, credlt type and the credit amotnt, Add up all of the credits

and enter the sum here;

Qutstanding Deposits and Other Cradits (Section B)

5. Add the amount i line 4 to the amount in line 3 to find your
balance, Enter the sum Here. This amount should raateh the balance

Date/Type Amaunt Date/Type Amaount

In your register.

For more information, please contact your kocal BB&T relationship manager, visit
BBT.com, or contact BE&T Phone24 at 1-800-BANK BBT (1-800.226-5228).

8 PAGE 3 OF 10
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: Monument
Bank

7401 Wisconsin Ave, Suite 300
Bethesda, MID 20814

Return Service Reguested

00000¢32-00432 10001 -0008-MIMAGE010003311 58829

032

Marguis Downs At Bulle Rock Conrlo Inc
C/ O Zalco Realty Inc Agent

Attention: J Clark

8701 Georgia Ave Ste 300

Silver Spring MD 20810-3727

MEMBER
FDIC T8 PR
(301) 841-9600
www.monumantbank.com

Page 1of3
Actount Nurnber: 1000022978
Date 03/31/15
Images: 1
Branch 002

%%k IMPORTANT GCHANGE OF ADDRESS INFORMATIOWY*¥
As of Monday, Decembar 15, 2014 Monument Bank relocabed

ite Administrabive offices tor

2101 Gaither Road, Suite 600, Rockwville, MD 208%0-4068.
All telephone nunbers, fax nurbers, and emails remain the same.

CHECKING

COMMERCIAL PREMIER MM Marguis Downs At Bulle Rock Conde Inc Acct 1000022978
Beginning Balance 3/01/15 126,442.75
Deposits / Misc Credits 2 1,291.62
Withdrawals / Misc Debits 0 .00
Ending Balance 3/31/15 127,734.37
Service Charge 00
Interest Paid Thru 3/31/15 91.62
Interest Paid Year To Date 262.88
Average Balarce 126,907
Average Collected Balance 126,791
Mintmum Balance 126,442
Transaction Detail
e Date Deposits Withdrawals Activity Description
e 3720 1,200.00 . DEPOSIT
3/31 91.62 INTEREST PAID

00000EBZ-0004821-0001 -000R-MIMRBI01H00HI 1 1 56B28{C0000H32)-0N0004323
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Marguis Downs At Bulle Rock Conde Inc
€/ 0 Zalco Realty Inc Agent

932

Attention: J Clark Page 20f3
8701 Georgia Ave Ste 300
Silver Spring MD 2091G-3727 Account Number: 1000022978
Datg: 03131715
Images: 1
Branch 002
Daify Balance Summary
Date - Balance Date Balance Date Baiance
127,734.37 :

3/20 127,642.75 3/31

00000R32-0004323-0002-0003-MIMARBE0CT D003 1 55829(00000932)-000004325




' 932
Account: 1000022978

Page 3 of 3
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AECORTHLL. fmplake 1) 303,00
¥ |poesl 78 & | & ot 6B
1250 % 2 Bt st '
03/20/2015 $1,200.00
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- EMANUEL KEITH

I R NS R
From: sheltonelectric <sheltonelectric@ymail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, April 22, 2015 2:44 PM
To: EMANUEL KEITH
Subject: Fw: building 200 summary

Happy Connecting. Sent from my Sprint Samsung Galaxy S& 5§

-------- Original message --------

From: Bruce Shelton <sheltonelectrici@ymail.com>
Date: 04/20/2015 2:11 PM (GMT-05:00)

To: EMANUEL KEITH <kemanuel@zalco.com>
Subject: Fw: building 200 summary

On Monday, April 20, 2015 12:33 PM, Bruce Shelfon <ghsgltoneleciric@ymail.com> wrote:

Building 200 Insulation Project Summary
Complaint: Sprinkler pipes in attic were freezing and bursting causing major damage to building.

Findings: Upon inspection, noticed multiple locations in attic where sprinkler piping ran perpendicular
to truss was exposed with no insulation protecting pipes in a non-climate controlled environment
where temperatures regularly fall below 40 degrees Fahrenheit.

Contributing Factors to Freezing: The attic area is separated into 5 areas (4-condo areas and 1-
common area) and there is a very distinct temperature difference between the front spaces and back
spaces due to no exposure to the sun to the back side roof causing the attic temperature over the
front 2 condos and common areas to be significantly warmer than the back two condo areas.

Also the building has ridge venting, roof vents and near 100% vented soffit causing wind tunnel like

conditions which blow outside temperate air directly over the pipes which at their closest point are
within 4' of the soffit.

Remedial Actions Recommended:

1) The attic is divided due to code requirements known as Draft-stopping walls and fire partitions and
cannot be modified or removed.

2) Recommend installing pipe insulation and installing added batted insulation over areas where
sprinkier pipes were exposed.

3) Recommend closing off vented soffit in areas where the sprinkler pipe is within close proximity to
soffit.
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4) Recommend relocating sprinkler piping located over outer storage area and to patio sprinkler /‘7
below drywall if permitted by code. (Recommend consultation with licensed sprinkler tech)
* It is important to note that none of these recommendations will guarantee that the sprinkler pipes will
never freeze again as after all, there is still pressurized water in pipes in a non-climate controlied area
that is subject to freezing temperatures. These recommendations are steps to prevent as much as
possible heat loss from the pipes and the areas nearest to the pipes.*

Remedial Action Taken as of 4/20/2015: Insulated approximately 900" of sprinkler piping in attic area
and added fiberglass batted insulation to cover exposed areas.

Buildings 201 and 203: Due to issues with the trim rings, it will be required to coordinate with all 4
condo residents 1 day to remove all sprinkler trim rings before construction can begin and after
insulation is complete, coordinate with all 4 condo residents 2 days to re-instail the same trim rings. -
Total job is projected to require 8 work days per building starting at 7:30am. for the insulation project.

Conclusion: In conclusion, we propose to continue with insulating in the same manner buildings 201
and 203 and then addressing the soffit as recommended to all 3 buildings (200,201,203).




